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ALAMEDA COUNTY - Lo e
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
. : AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ’

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
August 12, 1999 (510) 567-6700

StiID # 3764 . :(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

REMEDTIAT, ACTiON COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

0dili Qjukwu

City of Oakland

Public Works Agency _

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: Oakland Fire Station #6, located at 7080 Colton Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94611 .

Pear Mr. Ojukwu:

This letter confirms the-completion of site investigations and
remedial action for the former 285-gallon diesel -fuel underground
storage tank removed from the above described-location. Thank you
for your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your
willingness and promptness in responding to.our ‘inquiries
concerning the former underground tank is greatly appreciated.
‘Based upon the. available information and, with provisions that the
information provided to this agency was  accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground storage tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulatidﬁ contained in Title
23, Division. 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e)‘of the California
Code of Regulations. : ]

ahr
.....

Please contact Juliet Shin at (510) 567—676§“ifﬂyoﬁ have any
questions regarding this matter. Co

Sincerely,

Mee Ling g%;;&hh&dﬂ—_ﬂﬂ/

Director, Environmental Health

€¢: J. Shin, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
~Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 505 14th st., .
Suite 702, Oakland CA 94612 .



CASE CLOSURE SUNMMARY 59 ;
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: February 23, 19998
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Juliet Shin Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

l. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Oakland Fire Station #6
Site facility address: 7080 Colton Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3764
URF filing date: 04/21/89 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Number:s:
City of Oakland 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste 5301 (510} 238-7371
Contact: Odili Ojukwu Qakland, CA 94612
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
o: _gal.: or removed?:
1 2856 Diesel Removed 3/23/89

li. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? One temporary piezometer was installed within 3 feet downgradient of the
former tank pit on June 05, 1989, and was screened from roughly 9- to 18-feet below ground surface.
Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 9-feet below ground surface lLowest depth: It appears
that the water was perched and that groundwater only went down a couple of feet to roughly 11-feet
bgs, where fairly impermeable claystone was encountered.

Flow direction: Unknown

Most sensitive current use: Not Applicable :

Are drinking water wells affected? No. According to the Mapinfo Database, Version 3, there are no
wells within 1,000 feet of the site. Aquifer name: Unknown
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|ls surface water affected? Surface waters do not appear to be affected based on no observéd oily
surface runoff or stained soil in the area of the former tank at the time of site inspection. The nearest
surface waters are Temescal Creek, located roughly 2,000-feet north of the site, and Shepherd Creek,
located roughly 3,000 feet southeast of the site.

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): No known beneficial use impacts.

Report{s) on file? YES Where is report(s} filed? Alameda County Oakland Fire Dept
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and 505 14*iSt, Ste 510
Alameda, CA 94502 Oakland, CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) or Disposal w/destination)
Tank One 285-gallon H & H Ship Service Co. 03/23/89

220 China Basin Street
San Francisco, CA 94107

Soil “17 tons Liquid Waste Nanagement 04/28/89

Corner Hwy 33 and Hwy 58
McKittrick, CA 93251

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm} Water {ppb)
Before ' After Before After *
TPH {Gas) ND? ND ND
TPH {Diesel} ND ND ND
Benzene ND ND ND
Toluene ND 1.0% ND
Ethylbenzene ND ND ND
Total Xylenes ND ND ND
MTBE 'ND* NAS NA
Oil and Grease 230 ND? 140,000
Kerosene ND? ND

NA-Not Analyzed
ND-Not Detected

1- Saoil samples collected during the tank removal on March 23, 1989.

2- Soil samptes collected from 4-, 10-, 14-, and 20-feet below ground surface from the temporary piezometer
installed on June 09, 1989,

3- Groundwater sample collected from perched groundwater after overexcavation of the tank pit, from a
piezometer located roughly 3 feet downgradient of the former tank pit.

4- From soil sample collected from 8-feet bgs adjacent to the former UST in June 1999,

5- The collection of groundwater was attempted in June 1999, but there was no groundwater down to 8.b-

feet bgs. They encountered claystone at 8.5-feet bgs.
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Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.}:
See Section Vil, Additional Comments, etc...
IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan addressing the potential contact with oil and grease-
contaminated perched water must be prepared for construction workers in the event excavatlonltrenchmg
is proposed in the vicinity of residual contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? NO

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: The temporary piezometer still remains at the site and must be
removed prior to granting closure certification to prevent a conduit to the subsurface,

List enforcement actions taken: None

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Juliet Shin Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: . Date: 93/”//?7
Reviewed by

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Slgnature Date: B/I/C}O)

Name: Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor
Signature: W-J(,\/ Date: ’3 — a” —(2' 9
I. RwWQCB NOTIFICATION ’

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name Chuck Headlee Title:
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VIl. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site is located at the southern corner of the intersection of Colton Boulevard, Skyline Bou(evard and
Snake Road in a predominantly residential area of the Oakland Hills {refer to attached Site plan}. On
March 23, 1989, one 285-gallon diesel underground storage tank and associated piping was removed
from the site. According to a County Inspection Report, dated March 23, 1989, no holes were noted in
the tank, and the tank was covered with tar. No groundwater was encountered in the tank pit during the
tank removal. According to the report, the tank pit appeared to be clean and no odors emanaied from
the pit, however, the excavated soil emanated a slight odor (refer to attached copies of tank manifest
and County Inspection report). One soil sample was collected from the sidewall of the tank pit at an
unknown depth, and one three-point composite soil sample was collected from the excavated stockpiled
soil. These samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPHD), Oil and Grease
using Standard Method 503E, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes. Analysis of these
samples identified 230 parts per million {ppm} Oil and Grease in the sidewall sample, and 430ppm Oil and
Grease and 24ppm TPHD in the stockpile soil sample {refer to attached copies of laboratory analysis
results and Unauthorized Release Leak Report Form).

Based on the levels of Oil and Grease identified in the initial tank removal samples, the tank pit was
overexcavated on April 18, 1989. One additional soil sample was collected. According to statements
from the City of Oakland, this sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation. Howjever, the
depth is unknown. This sample was analyzed for Oil and Grease using Standard Method 503E, and no
Oil and Grease was identified above detection limits. According to disposal receipts, a total of 17 tons
of excavated soil was generated from the tank pit and hauled off site to Liquid Waste Management in
McKittrick, California (refer to attached copy of disposal receipt).

One exploratory boring was installed at the site on June 5, 1989, roughly 3 feet downgradient of the
former tank pit to assess the downgradient extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination. The
downgradient direction was determined to be downslope based on the steep 3:1 slope of the hill where
the former tank was located. Four soil samples were collected from the boring from 4-, 10-, 14-, and 20-
feet below ground surface {bgs), and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {TPHG),
kerosine, TPHD, Oil and Grease, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis
of these samples did not identify any contaminants above detection limits.

During the installation of the boring, groundwater was encountered first at roughly 9-feet bgs. The
boring was finished as a temporary piezometer, with a screened interval of 9- to 18-feet bgs. One “grab
groundwater sample was collected from the piezometer prior to purging (refer to attached copy of boring
log). This sample was analyzed for all the same constituents as the above soil samples collech:ed from
the same location. Analysis of the groundwater sample identified up to 140,000 parts per billion (ppb)
Qil and Grease and no other contaminants were identified above detection limits. Four subsequent
attempts were made to sample the groundwater from this piezometer on October 31, 1989, February
02, 1990, May 01, 1990, and August 01, 1990. The piezometer was recorded as being conjpletely dry
on each of these dates, therefore no additional groundwater samples could be collected. Based on this
information and the soil types at the site, it appears that the groundwater initially encountered was
perched groundwater.

”
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In June 1999, Subsurface Consultants, Inc. attempted to collect a groundwater sample at thei former
UST and analyze it for MTBE, and BTEX. They bored down to 8.5-feet bgs, and encountered fclaystone
and no groundwater, so only one soil sample was collected from native lean clay at 8-feet bgs and
analyzed for the constituents of concern. No contaminants were identified.

This office is recommending that this site be closed for the following reasons:

. The initial soil samples collected from around the former 285-gallen diesel underground! storage
tank did not identify any BTEX and only low levels of TPHD at 24ppm and Oil and Grease at
230ppm and 430ppm. This contamination was subsequently overexcavated and hauled off site.
Confirmatory soil samples collected from the tank pit after the overexcavation were alliNon Detect
for Oil and Grease and TPHG, TPHD, BTEX, and kerosine.

. Although 140,000ppb of Qil and Grease was identified in perched groundwater encountered in the
temporary piezometer, it is unlikely that surface water is infiltrating this “perched zone'l' due to
evidence that the piezometer never recharged after a one-time purging in June 1989, Addltmnally,
the soil types and extensive vegetation in the area of the former tank would be likely to retard
future infiltration in this area.

. The nearest surface waters to the site appear to be Temescal Creek, located roughly 2,000 feet
north of the site, and Shepherd Creek, located roughly 3,000 feet from the site.
. No groundwater wells are located within 1,000 feet of the site.
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Tract Analysis Labomzo;y. Ine.
3423 Investment Boulevard, 8 » Hayward, California 94545
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DATE: 4/6/89
LOG NO.: 7173
DATE SAMPLED:  3/23/89
DATE RECEIVED: 3/23/89

CUSTOMER:  R.S. Eagan and Company
REQUESTER: Bob Eagan
PROJECT: No. 9~154 Fire Station, No. 6, 7080 Colton Boulevard

Sample Type: Soi)

NO. 1 NF;|' Ié N

Side Wall Stock Pile
Method and oncene etection . Concen-  Detéction
Constituent Units tration Limit tration  [Limit
DHS Method:
Total Petroleum Hydro-
carbons as Diesel mg/kg <3 3 24 3
Modified EPA Method 8020: '
Benzene mg/kg < 0.02 0.02 < 0.02 - 0.02
Toluene mg/kg < 0,02 0.02 < 0.02 0.02
Xylenes mg/kg < 0.05 0,05 < 0.05 0.05
Ethyl Benzene mg/kg < 0.04 0.04 <0.04 - 0.04
Standard Method 503E,
Hydrocarbons:
0i1 and Grease my/kg 230 10 430 10

;H___I;Lﬁhmﬂwfiziniammmﬂﬂﬂwﬁﬁh._

Oan Farah, Ph.D.
Supervisory Chemfst
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Dan Farah, Ph.D,
Supervisory Chemist
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LAB NUMBER: 17561
CLIENT: BUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
PROJECT ¢ ¢ 364.013/FIRE STATION 6

ANALYS8IS8t1 OIL AND GREABE
METHOD: SNWW 503E

LAB ID SAMPLE ID RESULT
175611 1684 ND
178612 140 ND
17561-3 10 W4 ND
17561=4 18 20 ND
17561-3 MW 1 140

ND = NONE DETECTED.

QA/QC SUMMARY

w*.vwll"r‘ P LAl W Wity

DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/99
DATE ANALYZED: 06/13/89
DATE REPORTRD: 06/26/89
MGB 20ré6 -

UNITE  DETECTION

.--llﬂﬂlﬂﬂﬁ-II-mu--.---u-----ucﬂlﬂ-'-ca-l.l.-‘...:mﬂ----nt-----nnh--ului

RPD, &
RECOVERY, %

LIHI'I'E

ny/Kg 50
ng/Xg 40
mg/Xg 50
mg/xg 50
mg/L 20
2

54
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 17561 DATE AECEIVEDs 06/09/89
CLIENT: SUBSURPACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYZED: 08/19/89
JOB #1 364.013 : DATE REPORTED: 06/26/89
LOCATION: FIRE® BTATION 6 PAGE ) OF 6

Extractabla Petroleun rvocarbons in Solils & Wantes
gPA 8015 (Modified)
Extraction Method: EPA 3550

LAS ID CLIENT ID GASOLING KEROSINE DIZSEL OTHER
(mg/XKg) (mg/Xg) (mg/Xg) (mg/Xq)
17561-1 1 § &' ND(10) ND(10) ND(10) ND(10)
17561«2 1 ¢ 10’ ND(10 ND({10) ND(10) Nd210)
17861-3 1§ 14’ ND(10) ND(10 ND(10) ND{10)
16 20 ND (10} ND(10 ND{10) ND(10)

178614

ND » Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

QA/QC BUMMARY
puplicate: Relative t niftorenaa T <l
8piker § Racovery B4



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17561 “ﬁawn RECBIVEDs 06/05/89
CLYENT: SUBBURFAGE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYEZED: 06/16/8%
PROJECT ¢+ 364.013 DATE REPORTRD: 06/26/69
LOCATIONT FIRR BTATION & PAGE ¢ OF §
Extractable Petroleum rocarbons in Agueous Solutions
EPA BO15 (Modifled)
Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID  GLIENT ID GASOLINE XEROS INE DIRREL OTHER

(mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mb/L)
.b----wnﬂ------“ ------ -“--.H&ﬂﬁﬁ-—w-ﬁwlﬁﬂﬂ----ﬂﬂ‘ --------- &ﬁﬂ----ﬂﬁF ------ -
17561-3% MW 1 | ND(0.5) ND(0.5) ND{0.8) NDKO.S)
ND = Not Detected; Limit of deteotion in parentheses.

QA/oc 8UMMARY

RPD, © Y

Spike: & Recovery 104



LABORATORY NUMBSR: 17361 ' DATE RXCEIVED: 06/09/89

CLYENT: BUBSBURFACE CONSULTANTS DATE ANALYSED: 06/12/89
JOB NUMBER: 364,013 DATE REPORTED: 06/26/89
JOB LOCATION: FIRE BTATION 6 PAGE 5 OF 6

Benszane, Toluens, Ethyl Bensene, Xylenes Dy EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIBNT ID BENZENE TOLUENE TOTAL THEYL
XYLENES BENLENE
(uwg/kg) {ug/kg) (ug/kg) (ug/kg)
17%61-1 1 & ¢/ ND(5) 18 ND(5) (3)
17561-2 1 & 10’ ND(8) 220  ND{5) (5)
17563~3 1 & 14 ND({5 110 ND(S] D{%)
17861-4 1 € 20’ ND(5 1,000 ND(8 ®D(5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in paxentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

YT L) e Y L T T o L L L L ) ML LT L ) e T R T T R Rk kot

SRPD 10
tRECOVERY 108
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LABORATORY NUMBER: 17861 DATE RECRIVED: 06/05/8%
CLIENT: SURSURFPACE CONBULTANTE DATE ANALYSED: 06/12/89
JOB NUMBERs 364,013 DATE REPOATED: 06/26/89%
JOB LOCATIONt FIRR BTATION € PAGE 6 OF 6

Bengene, Toluans, Ethyl Bansene, Xylanes by EPA 8020
Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID CLIENT ID BENZENE  TOLUENE TOTAL RTHYL
XYLENES BENZENE
(wg/)  (ug/L) (ug/L) (8g/L)
L R e v wm S [ ) [P S Ve b W At B e S e o B WA ST B Y WU v P A e S o o b G -
175615 w1 RD(1) ND(1) ND(1) KD (1)

KD = Not Detacted; Limit of detection in parentheses.

SRPD 10
ARECOVERY 106
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Lease
Well #
Ph#

i = e e———— —— — o—

LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.
STAR RTE. BOX 4, CORNER HWY. 33 AND HWY. 58 29418

2 .

0

MCKITTRICK, CA 93251
(805) 762-7607

Approved Disposal Site

McKITTRICK

A. Liquid Waste Source:

Company

Scale Ticket #

Operator .
LIQUID WASTE MANAGEMENT, INC.

LIQUID WASTE DISCHARGE REPORT

Addrass

Description:

0l sp Gkl
J | N

: :;Qn

B. Licensed Waste Hauler

Company
Address :
Trick # __

C. Delivery Date:

O Brine . - O Driling Mud O other

P /&r /égﬁ'—“ ",4"4. :

Gl

.

Date: (1/ - oi (? ’ ??
Quantity f[(;"'-ggg__‘tons

D. Invoice::

Hauler
Waste Source

. ofvasn ovt: 2

el

KLarr D omt, M RiAT
TR R R
7

*i certify that the above described waste*was hauled tdj!ii';":-éipproyed disposal-site and was an acceptable

waste as eostablishpd:by OrdepN

72-256 of the California-Regic

! Water. Quality Control Board.”

bt
s
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WELL COQVER WITH
LOCKING TOP

JIL21 PDVNIIITWV &
EQUIPMENT 3" Splid Flight Auger

Eo 38 - oate omicen 6/5/89
CAP : gu“; _ g 253 ELEVATION == 1
COMCRETE MOTTLED DARK AND LIGHT BROWN
0 SILTY CLAY (CL) |
CEMENT/BENTONITE medium stiff, moist, with rock
ol fragments (fi11)
{4l —— 2" DIA. SCH. 40 6
| BLANK PVC CASING 5§t
| |-le——3" DIA. BOREHOLE
A\ 9 | GLACK AND BROWN SAND (SP)
A v |} 12 | medium dense, moist (Fill
'.‘..'+—————#3 LONESTAR SAND . —LGROUNDWATER LEVEL DURING, DRILLING
AER 10— o8 IMOTTLED ORANGE AND BROWN: SILTY
o N CLAY (CL)
T == ctiff, moist, with rock fragments
2% DIA. SCH. 40 e GRAY CLAYSTONE
T PVC WELL SCREEN w48 intensely fractured, low hard-
R (0.020" slot size) =W 77 | ness, friable, deep weathering
H: P B |
tuN ;(‘\?J o
Ao K ) Toan WOE! (drilling rate from:15-19 feet:
Pl sormon e == 5.5 min./foot)
:':":':é,-p—--———(hole caved with sand 20_.\3.5-:_:—:_.:- 50/ (c{gwlﬂ};naf;zie) from 19-21 feet:
fi11 from above, B 56“ : |
upon 2uger removal g./a (auger refusal at 21 feet)
N0 GROUNDHATER ENCOUNTERED
25— ON 6/8/89
30
SAMPLER TYPE:
CALIFORNIA DRIVE 35—
0.D.: 2.5 inches
1.D.: 2.0 inches
HAMMER WEIGHT: 140 pounds
HAMMER DROP: 30 inches w0
CIRE STATION 6 - OAKLAND, CA : PLATE

Subsurface Consultants

JOB NUMBER DATE

APPRPVED
364.013 6/15/89 }Mn.l(ﬂbﬁw 2

(




